

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK: IAS PART 25

-----X

CAMPAIGN FOR FISCAL EQUITY, INC., et al., :

Plaintiffs, :

- against - :

THE STATE OF NEW YORK, et al., :

-----X

Index No. 111070/93

Hon. Leland DeGrasse

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CONTEMPT**

ELIOT SPITZER

Attorney General of the
State of New York

Attorney for Defendants

120 Broadway, 24th Floor

New York, New York 10271

(212) 416-6363

RICHARD RIFKIN

Deputy Attorney General

State Counsel Division

JANE A. CONRAD

BRUCE B. McHALE

DAVID B. DIAMOND

CHRISTOPHER WHEELER

Assistant Attorneys General

of Counsel

Dated: New York, New York

January 3, 2005

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	5
Point One - Separation of Powers Principles Preclude These Contempt Proceedings	5
Point Two - The Remittitur From The Court Of Appeals To Supreme Court Does Not Support A Contempt Proceeding	8
Point Three - Even If The State Had Been Specifically Ordered To Implement the Guidelines of <i>CFE II</i> The Guidelines Are Insufficient To Support Contempt Proceedings	10
Point Four - There Is Insufficient Evidence To Support Contempt	12
CONCLUSION	16

Table of Authorities

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Anderson v. Regan</u> , 53 N.Y.2d 356 (1981)	6
<u>Benson Realty Corp. v. Walsh</u> , 388 N.Y.S.2d 609 (1st Dep't 1976)	15
<u>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State of New York et al.</u> , 100 N.Y.2d 893 (2003)	2, 8, 10, 11
<u>Clark v. Cuomo</u> , 66 N.Y.2d 185	5
<u>Cohen v. State of New York</u> , 94 N.Y.2d 1 (1999)	5
<u>Cooper v. Aaron</u> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958)	7
<u>Crosson v. Regan</u> , 192 A.D.2d 109 (3d Dep't 1993)	6
<u>Department of Environmental Protection v. Department of Environmental Conservation</u> , 70 N.Y.2d 233 (1987)	12
<u>Elrod v. Burns</u> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	7
<u>Fulton v. Krull</u> , 151 A.D. 142 (4th Dep't 1912)	9
<u>Gaynor v. Rockefeller</u> , 21 A.D.2d 92 (1st Dep't 1964), <u>aff'd</u> , 15 N.Y.2d 120 (1965)	7
<u>Glassman v. Glassman</u> , 309 N.Y. 436 (1956)	8
<u>Goldie v. Goldie</u> , 77 A.D. 12 (4th Dep't 1902)	10
<u>Holtzman v. Beatty</u> , 97 A.D.2d 79 (2d Dept. 1983)	10
<u>In re Smiley</u> , 36 N.Y.2d 433 (1975)	6
<u>Koenig v. Flynn</u> , 234 A.D. 139 (3d Dep't 1931), <u>aff'd</u> , 258 N.Y. 292 (1932), <u>aff'd</u> , 285 U.S. 375 (1932)	6, 7
<u>Larkin Co. v. Schwab</u> , 242 N.Y. 330 (1926)	7

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Mahopac Teachers Association v. Board of Education,</u> 533 N.Y.S.2d 520 (2d Dep't 1988)	15
<u>Maloney v. State of New York,</u> 3 N.Y.2d 356 (1957)	8
<u>McCain v. Dinkins,</u> 84 N.Y.2d 216 (1994)	8, 12, 15
<u>New York State Association of Counties v. Axelrod,</u> 213 A.D.2d 18 (3d Dep't 1995)	13
<u>New York State Association for Retarded Children, Inc. v. Carey,</u> 631 F.2d 162 (2d Cir. 1980)	15
<u>New York State Bankers Associate v. Wetzler,</u> 81 N.Y.2d 98 (1993)	6
<u>New York v. United States,</u> 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	7
<u>Nicholas v. Kahn,</u> 47 N.Y.2d 24 (1979)	5
<u>Oak Beach Inn Corp. v. Babylon Beacon, Inc.,</u> 62 N.Y.2d 158 (1984), <u>cert. denied</u> 469 U.S. 1158 (1985)	10
<u>Pataki v. New York State Assembly,</u> ____ N.Y.2d _____, 2004 N.Y. LEXIS 3796 (Dec. 16, 2004)	2, 6
<u>People ex rel. Broderick v. Morton,</u> 156 N.Y. 136 (1898)	7
<u>People ex rel. Hammond v. Leonard,</u> 74 N.Y. 443 (1878)	7
<u>Pereira v. Pereira,</u> 35 N.Y.2d 301 (1974)	10
<u>Saratoga County Chamber of Commerce, Inc. v. Pataki,</u> 100 N.Y.2d 801 <u>cert. denied</u> 540 U.S. 1017 (2003)	5
<u>Saxton v. Carey,</u> 44 N.Y.2d 545 (1978)	6
<u>Schichowski v. Hoffmann,</u> 261 N.Y. 389 (1933)	14
<u>Schulz v. Silver,</u> 212 A.D.2d 293 (3d Dep't 1995)	5, 7
<u>Spallone v. United States,</u> 493 U.S. 265	7
<u>Spector v. Allen,</u> 281 N.Y. 251 (1939)	10

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Town of Virgil v. Ford,</u> 184 A.D.2d 901 (3d Dep't 1992)	10
<u>United States v. Gillock,</u> 445 U.S. 360 (1980)	7
<u>Upper Saranac Lake Association v. New York State Department of Environmental Conservation,</u> 263 A.D.2d 916 (3d Dep't 1999)	12
<u>Usina Costa Pinto, S. A. v. Sanco Sav Co.,</u> 174 A.D.2d 487 (1st Dep't 1991)	12
 STATUTES	
N.Y. Const., Art. III, § 1	4, 6
N.Y. Const., Art III, § 13	6
N.Y. Const. Art. III, § 14	6
N.Y. Const., Art IV, § 7	6
N.Y. Const., Art. VII, § 7	6
N.Y. Const., Art. VII, §§ 1-7	2, 6
N.Y. Const., Article XI, §1	11
N.Y. Jud. Law § 753	1
N.Y. Jur. 2d APPELLATE REVIEW § 781	9
NY Civil Practice: CPLR (Weinstein, Korn & Miller), ¶ 5104.15	10, 15
CPLR § 5524(b)	8, 9
Rule 500.15	8
New York City. Article III	2
Article VII	2
